

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**

For The District of Columbia Circuit

---

Nos. 15-7003 and 15-7008

---

Kathy Radtke *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

Lifecare Management Partners *et al.*

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
(Hon. John Facciola, Magistrate Judge)

---

**Brief on Behalf of the Metropolitan Washington Employment Lawyers  
Association, Maryland Employment Lawyers Association,  
Washington Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights and Urban Affairs,  
D.C. Employment Justice Center, and the Public Justice Center  
as *Amici Curiae* on Behalf of Plaintiffs-Appellants, Supporting Reversal**

---

Richard Talbot Seymour  
Law Office of Richard T. Seymour, P.L.L.C.  
888 17th Street, N.W., Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006-3307  
(202) 785-2145  
(800) 805-1065 (facsimile)  
[rick@rickseymourlaw.net](mailto:rick@rickseymourlaw.net)

October 27, 2015

(Additional counsel listed inside cover)

Gregg C. Greenberg, Esq.  
Zipin, Amster & Greenberg, LLC  
836 Bonifant Street  
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910  
(301) 587-9373  
(301) 587-9397 (facsimile)  
[ggreenberg@zagfirm.com](mailto:ggreenberg@zagfirm.com)

Matthew K. Handley  
Washington Lawyers' Committee For Civil Rights  
& Urban Affairs  
11 Dupont Circle, NW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 319-1000  
(202) 319-1010 (facsimile)  
[Matthew\\_Handley@washlaw.org](mailto:Matthew_Handley@washlaw.org)

Keira McNett  
Employment Justice Center  
1413 K Street NW, 5th Floor  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 645-5563  
[kmcnett@dcejc.org](mailto:kmcnett@dcejc.org)

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## Table of Contents

Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Statement Pursuant to Rule 29(c), Fed. R. App. P. ....	5
Circuit Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement.....	6
Summary of Argument.....	6
Argument.....	8
A. The Number of Private Fair Labor Standards Act Cases Filed Annually Shows that Fee-Award Standards Are Important .....	8
B. The Purpose of Fee-Award Statutes is to Make Capable Counsel Available to Enforce the Rights Granted by Congress.....	10
1. Private Enforcement Will Cease Without Reasonably Compensatory Fee Awards .....	10
2. To Achieve Their Purpose of Encouraging Private Enforcement, Fee Awards Must Be Sufficient to Attract Competent Counsel....	11
3. These Considerations Are Even Stronger Under the Fair Labor Standards Act Than Under Other Legislation.....	13
C. Reductions in the Lodestar Based on Mere Lack of Proportionality Between the Relief Obtained and the Fees Requested Violates the Congressional Purpose in Enacting Fee-Award Legislation .....	14
D. The Lower Court Erred in Reducing the Lodestar Without Considering the Aggressiveness of the Defendant’s Defense.....	16
E. The Lower Court Erred in Reducing the Lodestar Without Considering Plaintiffs’ Efforts to Settle the Case, and Defendants’ Rejection of Settlement .....	18
Conclusion .....	22

## Table of Authorities

### 1. Cases

<i>BCS Services, Inc. v. BG Investments, Inc.</i> , 728 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	11, 15
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992).....	15
* <i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	11, 15, 16
* <i>Copeland v. Marshall</i> , 641 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	16
* <i>Cuff v. Trans States Holdings, Inc.</i> , 768 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>DeBerry v. First Government Mortgage &amp; Investors Corp.</i> , 170 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1999), <i>amended</i> , 225 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Friolo v. Frankel</i> , 373 Md. 501, 819 A.2d 354 (2003) ( <i>Friolo I</i> ).....	12, 14
* <i>Friolo v. Frankel</i> , 403 Md. 443, 942 A.2d 1242 (Md. 2008) ( <i>Friolo II</i> ).....	12
* <i>Friolo v. Frankel</i> , 438 Md. 304, 91 A.3d 1156 (Md. 2014) ( <i>Friolo III</i> ).....	22
<i>Gudenkauf v. Stauffer Communications, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 1074 (10th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Hall v. Cole</i> , 462 F.2d 777 (2d Cir. 1972).....	10
<i>Hall v. Cole</i> , 412 U.S. 1 (1973).....	10
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	11
<i>Ingram v. Oroudjian</i> , 647 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Lipsett v. Blanco</i> , 975 F.2d 934 (1st Cir. 1992).....	16

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Lively v. Flexible Packaging Ass’n</i> , 930 A.2d 984 (D.C. 2007).....	13, 22
<i>Lohman v. Duryea Borough</i> , 574 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 560 U.S. 926 (2010).....	21
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985).....	20
<i>McKelvey v. Secretary of U.S. Army</i> , 768 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986).....	15
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010).....	12, 15
* <i>Sheppard v. Riverview Nursing Center, Inc.</i> , 88 F.3d 1332 (4th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Tenants of 710 Jefferson Street, NW v. District of Columbia Rental Housing Comm'n</i> , --- A.3d ----, 2015 WL 4965919 (D.C. Aug. 20, 2015) (not yet released for publication).....	13
* <i>Williams v. First Government Mortgage and Investors Corp.</i> , 225 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	15, 16

## **2. Statutes**

Civil Rights Attorneys’ Fee Awards Act of 1976, 42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	10, 11
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8, 9, 13, 18
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	6, 13
Family and Medical Leave Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 2601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
Labor-Management Reporting and Disclosure Act of 1959, § 102, 29 U.S.C. § 412.....	10
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, § 706(g)(2)(B) 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B).....	21

## **3. Rule**

Rule 68, Fed. R. Civ. P.....	20, 21
------------------------------	--------

**4. Legislative Materials**

S. Rept. No. 94–1011 (1976),  
1976 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News, 5908..... 10, 11

**5. Treatises**

American Bar Association Section of Labor and Employment Law,  
THE FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT, 2D ED. (ELLEN KEARNS, ED.)  
(Bloomberg BNA 2010)..... 13, 14

**6. Other Materials**

Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, Table C-2 for the  
twelve months ending March 31, 2015..... 8  
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, Table C-3 for the  
twelve months ending March 31, 2015..... 9
